

Michael E. Rosman (NY Bar. No. 1972215, D.C. Bar No. 454002)
rosman@cir-usa.org
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
1100 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 625
Washington D.C. 20036
(202) 833-8400

Attorney for John Doe 1 (Chetsford)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

-----X

J.A. CASTRO,	:	Case No. 3:23-mc-80198-TSH
Plaintiff,	:	
v.	:	OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO COMPEL
JOHN DOE 1 (a.k.a. "CHETFORD"), JOHN DOE 2, JOHN DOE 3, and JOHN DOE 4,	:	Date:
Defendants,	:	Time:
	:	Courtroom:
	:	Judge: The Hon. Thomas S. Hixson
	:	

-----X

**OPPOSITION MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES OF
JOHN DOE 1 ("Chetsford")**

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Procedural History 3

Argument 6

 I. THE WIKIMEDIA SUBPOENA IS PREMATURE 6

 II. CASTRO HAS NOT TRIED TO MEET, AND CANNOT MEET, THE
 REQUIREMENTS FOR DISCOVERY OF THE IDENTITIES OF
 ANONYMOUS SPEAKERS 8

 A. The Texas Federal Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction 10

 B. The Allegations Of Defamation Are Weak 13

 C. The Balance Weighs In Chetsford’s Favor 15

 III. THE WIKIMEDIA SUBPOENA IS DEFECTIVE 16

Conclusion 17

Table of Authorities

Cases

Allen v. Currier, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27900 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2023) 7

Art of Living Foundation v. Does 1-10, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129836 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2011) 1, 15

Asay v. Hallmark Cards, Inc., 594 F.2d 692 (8th Cir.1979) 13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 12

Beamer v. Bd. of Crawford Township Trustees, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4440 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 20, 2010) 7

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 12

Blossoms & Blooms, Inc. v. Doe, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136226 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2022) . 8, 12

Castro v. Berg, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34362 (N.D. Tex. March 5, 2019) 2

Castro v. Gudorf, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164380 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 25, 2018) 2

Castro v. United States, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99220 (N.D. Tex. March 29, 2023),
findings accepted and adopted, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98023 (N.D. Tex. June 6,
2023) 2

CSS, Inc. v. Herrington, 354 F. Supp. 3d 702 (N.D. Tex. 2017) 16

Doe No. 1 v. Burke, 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014) 14, 16

Granada Biosciences v. Barrett, 958 S.W.2d 215 (Tex. App.– Amarillo 1997) 14

Henderson v. Times Mirror Co., 669 F. Supp. 356 (D. Colo. 1987) 15

Highfields Capital Management v. Doe, 385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005) 9

In re DMCA § 512(H) Subpoena to Twitter, Inc., 608 F. Supp. 3d 868 (N.D. Cal. 2022) . 8, 9,16

Jones v. Mirza, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103793 (D. Del. Aug. 8, 2016) 7

Kanter v. Warner-Lambert Co., 265 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2001) 11

Kechara House Buddhist Ass'n Malay. v. Doe, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126124 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2015) 7-9

Kilgore v. Providence Place Mall, 2016 U.S. Dist LEXIS 71315 (D.R.I. April 1, 2016) 11

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) 8

McMann v. Doe, 460 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D. Mass. 2006) 8

Meng v. Schwartz, 305 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2004) 13

Perkins v Welch, 57 S.W.2d 914 (Tex. Civ. App. – San Antonio 1933) 14

Preferred Packaging Equip., Inc. v. Frain Industries, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182276 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 26, 2012) 7

Sandoval v. Doe, 591 F. Supp. 3d 7 (E.D.N.C. 2022) 1, 11, 13

Schumacher v. Capital Advance Solutions, LLC, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21310 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 4, 2021) 16

Sinclair v. TubeSockTedD, 596 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2009) 10

Smith v. Commissioner, 159 T.C. No. 3, 2022 U.S. Tax Ct. LEXIS 163 (U.S.T.C. Aug. 25, 2022) 2

Stephens v. Halliburton Co., 2003 U.S. Dist LEXIS 15739 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 5, 2003) 12, 13

Subaru of America, Inc. v. HTMC, LLC, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 224023 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2018) 11

Tan v. Doe, 2014 U.S. Dist LEXIS 61972 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2014) 4, 12

Vogel v. Go Daddy Group, Inc., 266 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2017) 11, 12

Williams v. Anti-Defamation League of B'nai B'rith, 185 F.2d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1950) 15

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1332 11, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1441 13

California Code of Civil Procedure § 1985.3 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11, Advisory Committee Notes to 1993 Amendments 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(d)(1) 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(f) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(2)(A) 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(3)(A)(i) 5

U.S. Const. amend. I 1, 6, 8-10
